

2. Net addition to the contract authorized by the Department was \$4,668.

3. Three change orders resulted from unforeseen job conditions.

PUBLIC WORKS—CONSTRUCTION OF V/STOL WIND TUNNEL, UPLANDS

Question No. 1,679—**Mr. Paproski:**

1. Under contract No. 8C-00920 awarded April 9, 1968 to construct V/STOL Wind Tunnel at Uplands, how many extras and change orders were authorized by the government?

2. What was the amount and who gave the authorization?

3. What was the reason for the substitution, deletion or addition of the extras?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works): 1. Thirty-nine.

2. Net addition to the contract authorized by the Department was \$30,798.19.

3. Nineteen change orders resulted from unforeseen job conditions; six change orders resulted from changes in Client Department's requirements; four change orders involved changes to ensure safety requirements; eight change orders were the result of changes in Department of Public Works requirements subsequent to the award of the contract and two change orders were for temporary power supply to test trial specialized equipment to ensure proper operation.

PUBLIC WORKS—ALTERATIONS TO FOREST PRODUCTS LABORATORY

Question No. 1,680—**Mr. Paproski:**

1. Under contract No. CR-67-2784 awarded February 12, 1968 for alterations to Forest Products Lab., how many extras and change orders were authorized by the government?

2. What was the amount and who gave the authorization?

3. What was the reason for the substitution, deletion or addition of the extras?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works): 1. Twenty-two.

2. Net addition to the contract authorized by the Department was \$13,674.65.

3. Thirteen change orders resulted from unforeseen job conditions; seven change orders resulted from a change in the Client Department's requirements; one change order involved requirements to meet fire regulations; one change order was due to unstable soil conditions and increased excavation.

OPPORTUNITIES FOR YOUTH—HIRING OF CARLETON-COWAN ADVERTISING

Question No. 1,707—**Mr. Nystrom:**

Was Carleton-Cowan Advertising hired to disseminate information on Opportunities for Youth and, if so (a) for what reasons (b) what fee was paid to the advertising agency?

[Translation]

Hon. Gérard Pelletier (Secretary of State): Yes. (a) Carleton-Cowan Public Relations was hired to supplement Information Services of the Department of the

Questions

Secretary of State in connection with the increased volume of work arising out of the Summer '71 student employment and activities programmes, which included the Opportunities for Youth programme. (b) \$50,000 in fees paid for seven months' service.

[English]

PUBLIC WORKS—RENOVATIONS TO PLANT RESEARCH INSTITUTE GREENHOUSES, CENTRAL EXPERIMENTAL FARM, OTTAWA

Question No. 1,728—**Mr. Paproski:**

1. Under contract No. CR-67-2767 awarded September 22, 1967 for renovations to Plant Research Institute Greenhouses, C.E. Farm, how many extras and change orders were authorized by the government?

2. What was the amount and who gave the authorization?

3. What was the reason for the substitution, deletion or addition of the extras?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works): 1. Two.

2. Net addition to the contract authorized by the Department was \$1,561.66.

3. One change order was the result of a change in client requirements; the other change order required charges for performance, labour and material payment bonds omitted during contract negotiations.

PUBLIC WORKS—SANITARY SEWER CONNECTION AT RIDEAU FALLS LABORATORY, NRC, OTTAWA

Question No. 1,729—**Mr. Paproski:**

1. Under contract No. CR-67-2766 awarded November 1, 1967 for a sanitary sewer connection at Rideau Falls lab., NRC, Sussex Drive, how many extras and change orders were authorized by the government?

2. What was the amount and who gave the authorization?

3. What was the reason for the substitution, deletion or addition of the extras?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works): 1. Six.

2. Net addition to the contract authorized by the Department was \$3,107.89.

3. Five change orders resulted from unforeseen job conditions and one change order resulted from additional requirement by Client Department.

PUBLIC WORKS—ALTERATIONS TO PUBLIC SERVICE LANGUAGE CENTRE

Question No. 1,730—**Mr. Paproski:**

1. Under contract No. CR-67-2775 awarded January 3, 1968 for alterations to the Public Service Language Centre, how many extras and change orders were authorized by the government?

2. What was the amount and who gave the authorization?

3. What was the reason for the substitution, deletion or addition of the extras?

Hon. Arthur Laing (Minister of Public Works): 1. Seventeen.

2. Net addition to the contract authorized by the Department was \$77,314.59.

3. Six change orders resulted from unforeseen job conditions; seven change orders undertaken to meet fire